

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STEPHEN V. KOLBE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., GOVERNOR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

—◆—
JOHN PARKER SWEENEY
Counsel of Record
T. SKY WOODWARD
JAMES WALLACE PORTER, III
MARC A. NARDONE
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1615 L Street, NW, Suite 1350
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 393-7150
jsweeney@bradley.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. Respondents focus only on the Fourth Circuit’s alternative holding because its novel “useful in warfare” test is an indefensible departure from this Court’s Second Amendment precedent and fundamental rights jurisprudence.....	3
II. Respondents’ “wait and see” argument must fail because fundamental rights will continue to be eroded absent this Court’s review	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	3, 5, 6, 11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	5, 11
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. granted</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2017 WL 2444673 (Oct. 16, 2017) (No. 16-1454).....	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const., amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	8, 9
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hon. J. Harvie Wilkinson, *Of Guns, Abortions,
and the Unraveling Rule of Law*, 95 Va. L. Rev.
253 (2009)7
